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FILE NO. 120597 ORDINANCE NO.

[Police Code - Increase Permit and License Fees]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police Code Sections 2.26 and 2.27 to: 1)
update the fees to reflect prior cost of living adjustments; 2) increase the permit
application fee for commercial parking permits; and 3) increase license fees to include

cost recovery for the Tax Collector's Office; and making environmental findings.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are stri itali '
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Environmental Finding. The Planning Department has determined that the
actions contemplated in this Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental
Quiality Act (California Public Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is

on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. and is

incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Section
2.26, to read as follows:
SEC. 2.26 SCHEDULE OF PERMITS AND SERVICES; FILING AND SERVICE FEES.

The following filing fees, payable in advance to the City and County of San Francisco,
are required when submitting applications for permits to the Police Department or

Entertainment Commission:
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TYPE OF PERMIT

Permit Amendment

Permit Renewal (unless otherwise specified)

Amusement Park

Antique Shop

Auto Wrecker

Ball or Ring Throwing Games

Balloon and Kite Advertising

Billiard Parlor

Bingo Games

Charitable Organizations —
Certificate of Registration
Sales Solicitations
Non-Sales Solicitations

Document Copies

ID Card

Circus

Closing-Out Sale

Commercial Parking (garage or lot)

Dance Hall Keeper

Amendment to Permit

One Night Dance

Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition

Renewal

Discharge of Cannon
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FILING FEE
$ 257261
600605

0

943957
4:0691.,085
0

067

456

254261

130132
99101
25

25

0439
455762
1,401

660

40
42761295
364370
636646
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Driverless Auto Rental 1,0391,055
Encounter Studio
Owner +25903
Employee 202251

Escort Service

Owner 976991

Employee 343379
Extended Hours Permit 1,500
Amendment to Permit 660
Fortuneteller 067
Funeral Procession Escort 353379
Insignia and Uniform 0
General Soliciting Agent 252
Itinerant Show 680
Itinerant Show/Nonprofit 100

[Fee set by Police Code Section 1017.2]
Junk Dealer 1.3581,379
Junk Gatherer
Resident 68780
Nonresident 841854

Licensed Tour Guide

Owner - Buses 975990
Owner - Other Motorized Vehicles 694705
Owner - Bicycle/Segway/ 483490

Other Mechanism
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Owner - Walking
Employee
Limited Live Performance
Amendment to Permit
Loudspeaker
Vehicle
Masked Ball
Massage Establishment
Masseur/Masseuse
Trainee
Mechanical Amusement Devices
Mechanical Contrivance
Miniature Golf Course
Mobile Caterer
Additional Stop
Assistant
Transfer of Stop

Museum

Nude Models in Public Photographic Studio

Owner

Employee
Off-Heliport Landing Site
One Time Event
Outcall Massage

Pawnbroker
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251
667
255
462
925939
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Peddler
Food for Human Consumption
Nonfood
Employee
Pedicab Driver
Pedicab Owner
First Pedicab
Each Additional Pedicab
Photographer, Public Place
Owner
Solicitor
Photographic Solicitor
Owner
Employee
Place of Entertainment
Amendment to Permit
Poker
Amendment to Permit
Public Bathhouse
Public Outcry Sales
Recreational Equipment Vendor
Rodeo Exhibition/Wild West Show
Second Hand Dealer
Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories

Shooting Gallery
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824

551519
161163
165168

446453
161163

634644
415421

634644
227230
1,500

660

1,259

257

1,122
11341151
408

651
925939
1,0751,001
886899
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Skating Rink
Tow Car Driver
Tow Car Firm
Trade-In Dealer
Valet Parking

Fixed Location

Annual Special Event
Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized
Advertising and notices
Backgrounds

Fingerprints

693709
540579
16131,028
$06391,055

886399
886399
966981
165168
6667
9693

Section 3. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Section

2.27, to read as follows:

SEC. 2.27. SCHEDULE OF LICENSE FEES FOR PERMITS ISSUED BY THE POLICE

DEPARTMENT OR ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION.

The following license fees are payable to the Tax Collector for permits issued by the

Police Department or Entertainment Commission and, when applicable, for their renewal:

Note: All license fees are at an annual rate unless otherwise indicated.

TYPE OF PERMIT
Amusement Park
Antique Shop
Auto Wrecker

Ball or Ring Throwing Games
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LICENSE FEE
$0

0

488535.50
1360
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Balloon and Kite Advertising
Billiard Parlor

First Table

Each Additional Table
Bingo Game
Circus
Dance Hall Keeper
Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition
Discharge of Cannon
Driverless Auto Rental
Encounter Studio

Owner

Employee
Escort Service

Owner

Employee
Extended Hours Permit
Fortuneteller
Funeral Procession Escort
General Soliciting Agent
Itinerant Show, Each Concession
Junk Dealer

Junk Gatherer

39159

424448
452499.5
4990.50 per day
322367.50

510558.50
5899.50

516564.50
96131.50
505531

0

0

88129.50
4362 per day
542590.50
145.50

Racidant
TvoeoaracetTiy

103
TIO

-~ Nowresidemt — 103
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Licensed Tour Guide
Owner - Buses, per vehicle
Owner - Other Motorized Vehicles,
per vehicle

Owner - Bicycle/Segway/

954972
153195.50

153195.50

Other Mechanisms, per mechanism

Owner — Walking
Employee
Limited Live Performance
Loudspeaker
Masked Ball
Massage Establishment
Masseur/Masseuse
Trainee
Mechanical Amusement Devices
First Machine
Each Additional Machine
Mechanical Contrivance
Miniature Golf Course
Mobile Caterer
Assistant
Museum
Nude Models in Public Photographic Studio
Owner

Employee

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

153195.50

260

139157
150170
231253 per day
860

119

119 per 90-day permit

249301

0

0
$64206.50
695

49
206249.50

488535.50
90131.50
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Off-Heliport Landing Site

3879.50 per day

OutcalbMassage————————————————— 489

Pawnbroker
Peddler
Food for Human Consumption
Nonfood
Employee
Pedicab Driver
Pedicab Owner
Photographer, Public Place
Owner
Solicitor
Photographic Solicitor
Owner
Employee
Place of Entertainment
Poker
Public Bathhouse
Public Outcry Sales
Recreational Equipment Vendor
Rodeo Exhibition/Wild West Show
Second Hand Dealer
Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories
Shooting Gallery
Skating Rink
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535583.50

747
199

81
2666.50

206249.50
80121.50

$66209.50
80121.50
486511
332357.50
436483.50
294338.50
332352.50
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Tow Car Driver
Tow Car Firm
First Tow Truck
Each Additional Tow Truck
Trade-In Dealer
Valet Parking
Fixed Location
Annual Special Event

Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized

3475.50

546595.50
214234
613662.50

266310.50
166209.50
166209.50

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the

date of passage.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:
KATHARINE HOBIN PORTER
Deputy City Attorney
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